
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

3 November 2014 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on 
Tuesday, 11 November 2014 in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL at 2.00 pm for the transaction of business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Group A) 
 
Councillor C Burke, Roman Catholic Church 
Mrs C Dring, Baptist Church 
Mrs L Gaylard, Ground Level Network of Churches in Lincolnshire 
Mr A Hornsby, Methodist Church 
Mr N McFarlane BEM, Salvation Army 
Mr F Sperring, Society of Friends 
Mrs S Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Professor B Winston, Lincolnshire Jewish Community 
Dr T Ahmed MBA, Islamic Association of Lincoln 
1 Vacancy (United Reformed Church) 
 
Church of England (Group B) 
 
Mr D Clements, Church of England 
Mr D R Scoffield, Church of England 
Mrs J Sheldrake, Church of England 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
The Teachers Panel (Group C)  
 
Mrs C A Williamson, Secondary Schools 
Mrs E Moore, Primary Schools 
Ms S Thornton, Primary Schools 
1 Vacancy (National Association of Head Teachers) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Group D) 
 
Councillors Mrs J Brockway, Mrs E J Sneath and C L Strange 
 



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference  

1  Opening Reflections  
(Opening Reflections to be delivered by Mrs C Dring) 

 

 
 

2  Election of Chairman  
 

 
 

3  Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 
 

4  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

5  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
 

6  Minutes of the Meeting held on the 12 November 2013  
 

 
(Pages 5 
- 12) 

7  Chairman's Correspondence/Report  
(The Chairman to present a verbal update to SACRE on 
correspondence received) 

 

 
 

8  Membership and Vacancies  
(SACRE to receive an updated Attendance List for information 
purposes) 

 

 
(Pages 
13 - 14) 

9  SACRE Action Plan  
(That the status of the current Action Plan and Archive version be 
approved and/or amended) 

 

 
(Pages 
15 - 24) 

10  Approval of Annual Report 2012/2013  
(SACRE is required to approve the Annual Report for 2012/2013) 

 

 
(Pages 
25 - 50) 

11  Lincolnshire SACRE Conference 2015  
(To receive a verbal update from Wendy Harrison, Religious 
Education Adviser, on the progress of next year's 2015 
Conference) 

 

 
 

12  Diocese of Lincoln - Statutory Inspection of Anglican and 
Methodist Schools (Section 48) - January 2014 to October 
2014  
(SACRE to receive and comment upon the Statutory Inspection of 
Anglican and Methodist Schools, Section 48) 

 

 
(Pages 
51 - 52) 

13  Summary of OFSTED Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools 
with reference to the provision for Pupils' Spiritual, Moral, 
Social and Cultural Development  
(SACRE to receive and comment upon an analysis of pupils' 
spiritual, moral, social and cultural development in schools) 
 
 
 

 

 
(Pages 
53 - 60) 



14  Summary of Monitoring Visits to Lincolnshire Schools  
(The Committee is invited to note the report which summaries the 
positive features and areas for development in schools monitored 
during the Summer and Autumn terms 2014) 

 

 
(Pages 
61 - 64) 

15  Ofsted Framework  
(To receive a verbal report from Wendy Harrison, Religious 
Education Adviser, on the new Ofsted Framework) 

 

 
 

16  Newsletter from Diocese  
(The Committee to receive the Diocese Newsletter) 

 

 
 

17  Proposed Dates of Future Meetings  
(SACRE to confirm the proposed dates for future meetings) 
 
Thursday 2 April 2015 – 2 pm 
Thursday 25 June 2015 – 2 pm 
Tuesday 24 November 2015 – 2 pm 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Judith Gilbert 
Direct Dial 01522 552109 
E Mail Address judith.gilbert@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 12 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religions in the Area (Group A) 
 
Mrs L Gaylard (Ground Level Network), Mrs C Dring (Baptist Church), Mr A Hornsby 
(Methodist Church), Mrs S Sreenivasan (Hindu Community) and Councillor C Burke 
(Roman Catholic) and Mr N McFarlane (Salvation Army) 
 
The Church of England (Group B) 
 
Mr D Clements, Mr D Scoffield and Mrs J Sheldrake 
 
The Teachers' Panel (Group C) 
 
Mrs C A Williamson (Secondary Schools) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Group D) 
 
Councillors C L Strange and Mrs E Sneath 
 
Officers/Advisers 
 
Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser), Sue Ashe (Religious Education – Head of Service for 
Leadership Development, CfBT Education Trust) and Judith Gilbert (Democratic 
Services Officer and Clerk to SACRE) 
 
Observer 
 
Luke Thompson, Lincoln University 
 
PRAYERS 
 
Prayers were said by Mrs C Dring. 
 
The RE Adviser introduced and welcomed Judith Gilbert, Democratic Services Officer 
who had been appointed as Clerk to SACRE.  Luke Thompson from Lincoln 
University was also welcomed to the meeting as an observer. 
 
1     ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
On the nomination of Councillor C L Strange, seconded by Mr D Clements and there 
being no other nominations, it was  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That Mr N McFarlane, (Salvation Army), be elected as Chair to SACRE for 
2013/2014. 
 

The Chair thanked the Committee for their confidence in his ability and indicated the 
post would be a great responsibility at a very difficult time due to, for example, many 
schools in Lincolnshire becoming Academies thus alleviating the right of access to 
them in order to monitor and enhance Religious Education. 
 
2     ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

 
On the nomination of Councillor C L Strange, seconded by Mr N McFarlane and there 
being no other nominations, it was 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That Councillor C Burke, (Roman Catholic), be elected as Vice-Chairman to 
SACRE for 2013/2014. 

 
3     NATIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
A document was circulated to the meeting outlining the non-statutory National 
Framework for RE and it was reported that more information on the National 
Framework would be available at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
4     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr F Sperring (Society of Friends), 
Professor B Winston (Lincolnshire Jewish Community), Councillor Mrs J Brockway 
and Mr M Plater, Bishop Grosseteste University. 
 
5     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 MARCH 2013 

 
With regard to the meeting held on the 12 March 2013 regarding Lincoln Mosque, the 
Chair noted that the visit by the RE Adviser and Chair to Lincoln mosque had yet to 
be arranged. 
 
Minute Number 38 regarding the formulation of a new action plan was discussed and 
it was proposed that group time be dedicated to the new action plan at the next 
meeting. 
 
Minute Number 39 regarding a RE Adviser role within the Diocese was discussed, 
and it was noted that a full-time appointment had been made with effect from 1 

Page 6



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

January 2014 to work part-time within the Diocese, and part-time as a schools' officer 
at the Cathedral.  It was proposed that the new RE Adviser be invited to the next 
meeting of SACRE and to the 2014 Spring training day on the agreed Syllabus, if her 
time permitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 March 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
6     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS/CORRESPONDENCE 

 
There were no Chairman's announcements. 
 
7     UPDATE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION ADVISER POST 

 
Sue Ashe, CfBT Educational Services, reported that she had now taken over the role 
as the RE Adviser's Line Manager as well as Head of Service for Leadership 
Development with particular responsibility for recruitment training.  It was felt that, in 
the majority of schools, RE was no longer given a high priority in the curriculum.  This 
was due to a number of factors including the lack of subject specialists.  However, as 
an example of good practice, it was noted that a visit had been made to a special 
school.  The pupils showed much enthusiasm for the subject and it was reported that 
the visit had been well managed and areas for improvement had been identified from 
this visit.  It was hoped that these visits would continue. 
 
It was reported that the RE Adviser had made a huge difference in supporting RE in 
schools across the County and concern was expressed that this could only be 
continued with financial support from Lincolnshire County Council for the work 
undertaken by SACRE.  The Council had hitherto agreed to continue to support this 
role, partly to help SACRE carry out its statutory functions and also to monitor 
provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural development.   
 
It was confirmed that no information had been received by Councillors present at the 
meeting that it was Lincolnshire County Council's intention to withdraw funding and 
support for SACRE.  The RE Adviser informed SACRE that her contract would expire 
at the end of March 2014 unless funding was available for it to be renewed. 
 
It was therefore agreed that a document be prepared by the Chair and the RE 
Adviser outlining the work SACRE undertakes together with a resume of the key 
points identified in the recent 2013 Ofsted report and the All Party Parliamentary 
Group report.  It was agreed that these documents be discussed, along with the 
importance of funding and support, with the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive.  It was emphasised that Lincolnshire County Council had a statutory 
obligation with regard to RE being provided to Lincolnshire's schools as well as to 
SACRE. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

Page 7



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
 That the verbal report be noted. 
 
8     SUMMARY OF OFSTED INSPECTIONS OF LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS 

WITH REFERENCE TO PROVISION FOR PUPILS' SPIRITUAL, MORAL, 
SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

The RE Adviser presented a summary of Ofsted Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools 
with reference to provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
development.  The report summarised inspectors' judgement on schools' provision 
for pupils' development which had been inspected by Ofsted since the last report was 
presented to SACRE on the 9 July 2013. 
 
Whilst welcoming Ofsted's recommendations, members were frustrated that the main 
obstacle in their ability to fulfil statutory functions of monitoring RE in local schools 
still remained, for example, the absence of relevant information in Ofsted Inspectors' 
reports.  Members were also disheartened that subject inspections no longer 
appeared to take place and that during Section 5 inspections there appeared to be 
an inconsistency in the way statutory requirements for RE and acts of worship were 
investigated. 
 
SACRE asked in future for specific locations of the schools referred to in the Ofsted 
report and also pupil numbers for each school to be presented. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
9     DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/2012 

 
SACRE's Annual Report for 2011/2012 was presented to the Committee.  It was 
reported that 2012/2013 was also near completion and would be available at the next 
SACR
[...]
SACRE members were very frustrated that one of the main obstacles preventing 
SACRE from fulfilling their statutory function of monitoring RE in schools remained, 
for example, lack of rigorous inspection of RE under the present framework.  SACRE 
members were also disheartened that subject inspections no longer appeared to take 
place and that during inspections there appeared to be an inconsistency in the way 
statutory requirements for RE and acts of collective worship were investigated.  They 
were encouraged by the Secretary of State's admission that RE had become a 
casualty of recent curriculum reforms.  It was noted that the Secretary of State was 
interested in rectifying the situation brought about by the mistaken belief that the 
special status afforded to RE by law was sufficient protection.  SACRE members 
acknowledged that neither his statement nor the All Party Parliamentary Group 
recommendations were of value unless they were actually actioned. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
12     OFSTED REPORT 

 
The Chairman agreed that this matter had been discussed fully previously. 
 
13     SUMMARY OF MONITORING VISITS TO SCHOOLS 

 

Page 9



6 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
A report was received outlining the RE Adviser's recent monitoring visits to six 
primary schools and three special schools in Lincolnshire.  It was noted that where 
there appeared to be a good support for RE from the senior management of primary 
schools then the subject was given a high profile.  The areas for improvement 
identified in primary schools were that it was evident, in one primary school in 
particular, that RE was neglected in the lead up to SATs.  It was noted that some 
primary schools still needed to make additional effort to provide pupils with first-hand 
experience of faiths other than Christianity.  It was also noted that one primary school 
had introduced the concept of "immersive learning" where pupils engaged in role play 
and classrooms were transformed into special places which related to a particular 
topic being taught.  It was found that this was extremely effective in engaging with 
pupils and raising standards. 
 
It was reported that RE was being taught in a very meaningful context in Special 
Schools with good links with the local community and good systems for assessment. 
 
14     DIOCESE OF LINCOLN RE NEWSLETTER AND DIOCESAN EDUCATION 

UPDATE 
 

An update was received from the Diocese of Lincoln which covered a whole range of 
issues which SACRE needed to be aware of.  It was noted that the update was 
circulated to Church Schools in Lincolnshire. 
 
A RE Education News update was also received from the Deputy Director of 
Education.  It was noted that the children of Edenham Church of England Primary 
School last June visited Walsingham in Norfolk and talked about their beliefs. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the reports be noted. 
 
15     NASACRE AUTUMN NEWSLETTER 2013 

 
The Autumn Newsletter for 2013 was received.  Members were asked to read prior to 
the next meeting Pages 54 and 55 of the report as this matter would be fully 
discussed. 
 
16     PROPOSED FUTURE MEETING DATES 2014 

 
The following dates were agreed for SACRE meetings for 2014 
 
Tuesday 1 April 2014 – Committee Room 1, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln – 
(prayers to be undertaken by Councillor Chris Burke, Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Thursday 10 July 2014 – 2 pm 
 
Tuesday 11 November 2014 – 2 pm 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 10



7 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 
 That the dates be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 3.45 pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                      

                                  LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL                   

        STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (S.A.C.R.E.) 

 

                                                                                                

                                  CHRISTIAN AND OTHER RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS (GROUP A)            PRESENT        

 

         Dr Tanweer Ahmed (Islamic Association of Lincoln)                                      ���......   

  

 Mrs L Gaylard  (Ground Level Network) ����..                

  

 Mr F Sperring  (Society of Friends)                                                ..���....                        

                          

 Mrs C Dring  (Baptist Church) ����..  

  

 Professor B Winston   (Lincolnshire Jewish Community) ...���... 

  

 Mr A Hornsby (Methodist Church)                                .���.....                         

                           

 Mr N McFarlane BEM  (Salvation Army) (CHAIRMAN)                                      .���.....   

 

 Mrs S Sreenivasan (Hindu Community) ����..       

  

 Mr C Burke   (Roman Catholic)  (VICE-CHAIRMAN) ����..         

  

 vacancy   (United Reform Church) ����.. 

 

 CHURCH OF ENGLAND    (GROUP B) 

 

 Mr D Clements �����  

 

 Mr D Scoffield ................. 

 

 Mrs J Sheldrake ................. 

 

 THE TEACHERS PANEL (GROUP C) 

 

 vacancy  (National Association of Head Teachers)                                               ...���... 

 

 Sarah Thornton  (Primary Schools)                                       .��.�.... 

 

 Elizabeth Moore (Primary Schools) ����.. 

 

 Mrs C A Williamson  (Secondary Schools)                                  ���...... 

 

 LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (GROUP D)  

 

 Councillor Mrs J Brockway �����  

                                

 Councillor Mrs E J Sneath .................. 

 

 Councillor C L Strange ����� 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

NAME OF COMMITTEE: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
DATE OF MEETING:                                 11th November 2014 
   
SUBJECT: SACRE Action Plan  
 
REPORT BY: Religio
[...]
- 3 1 - - - 
    

9255415 William Farr CofE Comprehensive School Academy School Total - 9 11 8 9 - -     

 
 P

age 48



 

 25

Appendix 2:  Membership of Lincolnshire’s SACRE 
 
GROUP A 
Christian and other religious denominations 
 
Mr B Ahmed Muslim Community 
Mr F Sperring Religious Society of Friends 
Mrs C Dring 
Mrs L Gaylard 

Baptist Church 
Ground Level Network 

Professor B 
Winston 

Jewish Community 

Mrs S Sreenivasan Hindu community 
Mr A Hornsby Methodist Church 
Rev E McDonald United Reformed Church 
Mr N McFarlane  Salvation Army 
  
GROUP B 
The Church of England 
Mr D Clements 
Mr D Scoffield 
Ms C Wright  
Mrs J Sheldrake 
 
GROUP C 
Teacher Associations  
 
Mrs J Austin National Association of Headteachers 
Miss C Turner Primary Schools 
Mrs C Williamson Secondary Schools 
 
GROUP D 
The Local Authority  
 
Councillor Mrs C M 
Farquharson 

 

Councillor Mr P A 
Robinson 

 

Councillor Mrs C A Talbot  
 
Advisers/Officers 
Paul Thompson-Diocese Assistant Director of Education 

Wendy Harrison-Religious Education Adviser 

Mark Plater-Bishop Grosseteste University College 

Graham Watts-Clerk to SACRE, Democratic Services 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

 26

Appendix 3:Links with other Bodies and Agencies 
 
Links have been maintained with the following bodies and agencies: 
 

• The National Association of SACRE 

• Diocese of Lincoln Board of Education 

• Religious Education Today/NATRE 

• All Christian denominations 

• All main stream faith organisations 

• Lincoln Inter-Faith Forum  
 

Page 50



Diocese of Lincoln

(Section 48)

January 2014 to October 2014

Statutory Inspection of Anglican
 and Methodist Schools

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



Section 48 Inspections Spring 2014

NAME OF SCHOOL Type O
VE

RA
LL

 G
RA

DE

M
ov

em
en

t

Ch
ris

tia
n 

Ch
ar

ac
te

r

M
ov

em
en

t

Co
lle

ct
iv

e 
W

or
sh

ip

M
ov

em
en

t

RE M
ov

em
en

t

L&
M

M
ov

em
en

t

Rauceby Church of England Primary
Acad 
(VC) 1 → 1 → 1 → N/A N/A 1
[...]
chers 
contributed to the meeting but this highlighted the lack of communication as 
they produced different plans to the ones the co-ordinator was using.   
 
WH 
30.10.14 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 12 November 2013
	8 Membership and Vacancies
	9 SACRE Action Plan
	10 Approval of Annual Report 2012/2013
	12 Diocese of Lincoln - Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (Section 48) - January 2014 to October 2014
	13 Summary of OFSTED Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with reference to the provision for Pupils' Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural Development
	14 Summary of Monitoring Visits to Lincolnshire Schools



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

11 NOVEMBER 2014

PRESENT: 

Christian Denominations and Other Religions in the Area (Group A)

Mr N McFarlane BEM (Salvation Army) Chairman
Mr C Burke MBA (Roman Catholic) Vice-Chairman
Dr Tanweer Ahmed (Islamic Association of Lincoln)
Mrs C Dring (Baptist Church)
Mrs L Gaylard (Ground Level Network)
Mr A Hornsby (Methodist Church)
Mrs S Sreenivasan (Hindu Community)
Mr F Sperring (Society of Friends)
Professor B Winston (Lincolnshire Jewish Community)

Church of England

Mr D Scoffield
Mrs J Sheldrake

The Teachers Panel

Mrs E Moore (Primary Schools)
Mrs S Thornton (Primary Schools)
Mrs C A Williamson (Secondary Schools)

Lincolnshire County Council

Councillor Mrs J Brockway 
Councillor Mrs E J Sneath
Councillor C L Strange

Officers/Advisers

Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council); 
Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser); Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser and Lincoln 
Cathedral Schools Officer); Judith Gilbert (Democratic Services Officer) and Mark 
Plater (Bishop Grosseteste University College).

1    OPENING REFLECTIONS

Opening reflections were delivered by Mrs C Dring.



2
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

2    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

On the nomination of Councillor C Burke, seconded by David Scoffield and there 
being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED

That Mr N McFarlane BEM (Salvation Army) be elected as Chair to SACRE for 
2014/2015.

3    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

On the nomination of David Scoffield, seconded by Dr Tanweer Ahmed and there 
being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED

That Councillor Chris Burke, (Roman Catholic), be elected as Vice-Chairman to 
SACRE for 2014/2015.

4    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from David Clements.

5    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Members' interests received.

6    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 NOVEMBER 2013

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 12 November 2013 were agreed as 
a correct record subject to the following amendment:

Minute No 1 – the word "alleviating" to be replaced with the word 
"removing".

(Professor B Winston (Lincolnshire Jewish Community) and Jill Chandar-Nair 
(Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council) joined the meeting 

at 2.10 pm)

7    CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE/REPORT

The Chairman reported that the last two meetings of SACRE held had been 
inquorate.  Informal notes had been produced of the inquorate meetings and 
circulated to SACRE members.



3
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

11 NOVEMBER 2014

It was noted that an invitation had been extended to the Chairman and Wendy 
Harrison, Religious Education Adviser, to attend the SIKH Seminar in Leicester but 
unfortunately the date was inconvenient and neither were able to attend.  It was 
expected that any future invitations would be extended to them.

Letters of commendation had been sent to schools in Lincolnshire who had received 
positive Ofsted comments with regard to SMSC and Religious Education.  It was 
reported that following the letters sent to schools, Bishop King CE Primary School in 
Lincoln had replied stating that representatives from the school would be willing to 
meet with members of SACRE.  It was noted that Bishop King CE Primary School in 
Lincoln was a very well respected school within the local community.

An information leaflet had been received from The Farmington Institute whose aim 
was to support and encourage teachers of Religious Education in schools. The 
Farmington Institute was financed by the Farmington Trust.  The Institute awards 
fellowships to teachers of Religious Education in schools and publishes discussion 
papers as well as arranging conferences.  It was reported that this leaflet had been 
circulated to schools in Lincolnshire.  

Information had also been received which had asked for a school who had excelled 
in Religious Education to be nominated for an award and consideration was being 
given to this.

(Mrs C Williamson joined the meeting at 2.20 pm)

The Chairman reported that there was currently a vacancy for a member of the 
United Reform Church to join SACRE and it was noted that this matter would be 
discussed at their Autumn Regional Meeting.

The Chairman stated that he had received a request to contact the Lincolnshire Echo 
to discuss the different faith groups in Lincolnshire.  It was suggested that in future 
assistance could be provided from Lincolnshire County Council's Communications 
Team when dealing with any issues relating to the press.

RESOLVED

That the Chairman's verbal report be noted and the Clerk to SACRE contact the 
Bishop King CE Primary School to arrange for a representative to attend the 
next SACRE meeting.

8    MEMBERSHIP AND VACANCIES

The Committee received an up-to-date copy of the attendance list for SACRE.  The 
Chairman welcomed Dr Tanweer Ahmed representing the Islamic Association of 
Lincoln in the Christian and other Religious Denominations Group as well as Sarah 
Thornton and Elizabeth Moore who represented Primary Schools in The Teachers' 
Panel Group. 

RESOLVED



4
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

That the current membership be noted.

9    SACRE ACTION PLAN

Wendy Harrison, presented the SACRE Action Plan and the Archived Version for 
approval to SACRE.  Thanks were given to Wendy for all her work on finalising these 
documents.

A suggestion was received that SACRE should encourage the celebration of festivals 
from different religions in order that all children had a good understanding of diversity.  
Wendy Harrison reported that a linked project was currently being developed 
between schools in Leicester and Lincolnshire which would enable pupils to share 
their cultures and life experiences.  It was noted that this project needed further 
development which would be undertaken over the next year.  

It was suggested that SACRE members from Leicester visited Lincolnshire's SACRE 
meeting (and vice versa) sometime during the next year in order to gain a better 
understanding of the different local authorities and schools.  It was commented that 
so much good work was being undertaken in isolated areas and the information 
needed to be collated and shared with all schools and communities.

It was noted that a Conference would be taking place in November at the Lincoln 
Diocese and their theme would be "Christmas in Different Countries".  

It was confirmed that the Diocese kept a record of which Church of England schools 
achieved the Religious Education Quality Mark.  Further work was to be undertaken 
extending the Religious Education Quality Mark to maintained schools in the New 
Year.

It was reported that there had been a meeting of Secondary School Religious 
Education Teachers at Bishop Grosseste University to discuss issues which related 
to Religious Education and SMSC.  It was expected that this group would meet 
termly, under the guidance of Mark Plater.  Assisted by members of the group, Mark 
had secured money from the Religious Education Council to develop a hub which 
would promote SMSC development in schools.

It was reported that Bishop Grosseteste University College, through the Farmington 
Institute, now held funding for teachers to undertake a Masters' Degree in Religious 
Education.  Funding (up to 60%) was provided for schools to be able to employ 
supply teachers in order that their staff could attain a Masters' Degree.  It was noted 
that there were five placements available each year.

The Chairman reported that he and Wendy Harrison had recently visited the Lincoln 
mosque and met with Dr Tanweer Ahmed.  Dr Ahmed explained that work would 
shortly be undertaken on the construction of a new mosque on Boultham Park Road 
in Lincoln.  The mosque would take approximately one year to complete and thanks 
were given to the people in Lincoln for supporting this venture.  It was hoped that the 



5
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

11 NOVEMBER 2014

new mosque would raise awareness about Islam.  Teachers of Religious Education 
who wished to visit the mosque would be welcomed.  

RESOLVED

That the Action Plan and Archived version be approved.

10    APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT 2012/2013

The Chairman reported that although the Annual Report had been presented at the 
last two meetings of SACRE the meetings were inquorate therefore, approval could 
not be given.  Thanks were given to Wendy Harrison for the work undertaken on this 
report.

RESOLVED

That the report presented be approved.

11    LINCOLNSHIRE SACRE CONFERENCE 2015

Wendy Harrison reported that no definite date had yet been determined for the 
SACRE Conference in November 2015.  It was hoped that there would be more 
information available at the next SACRE meeting and it was felt that some of the 
themes discussed at today's SACRE meeting could be incorporated as a theme for 
the Conference.

RESOLVED

That the verbal report be noted.

12    DIOCESE OF LINCOLN - STATUTORY INSPECTION OF ANGLICAN AND 
METHODIST SCHOOLS (SECTION 48) - JANUARY 2014 TO OCTOBER 
2014

SACRE received Section 48 Inspections for 2014.  This was a statutory inspection 
which all Church schools had around the time of their Ofsted inspection.  The 
inspectors considered the character of the school, which included leadership and 
management, religious education, collective worship, spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development together with links with the local community.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

13    SUMMARY OF OFSTED INSPECTIONS OF LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS 
WITH REFERENCE TO THE PROVISION FOR PUPILS' SPIRITUAL, 
MORAL, SOCIAL AND CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT



6
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

SACRE received a summary of Ofsted Inspections of Lincolnshire Schools with 
reference to provision for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural development.

It was noted that Wendy Harrison had recently attended an Ofsted update training 
and would be attending a NASACRE Conference in Birmingham on the 27 November 
2014 which would focus on the "Trojan Horse" situation in Birmingham.  SACRE 
would receive an update on this course at their next meeting.

It was confirmed that accreditation letters be sent to the following schools who had 
performed well over the last term:

Bourne, Westfield Primary Academy, Bourne
Mablethorpe Primary Academy
The Holbeach William Stukeley School, Spalding
Whaplode CE, Spalding
Mercer Wood Academy, Gainsborough
King Edward VI, Spilsby
Aegir Community School, Gainsborough

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and letters sent to the schools listed above.

14    SUMMARY OF MONITORING VISITS TO LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS

SACRE received a summary of monitoring visits to Lincolnshire schools.  Wendy 
Harrison reported that her visits had been welcomed by schools and there had been 
many Religious Education teachers who had been keen to glean more information on 
the subject which they taught.  Schools had been well prepared for Wendy's visit and 
on one occasion the Vice-Chair of Governors also attended.

The following points were also noted:

 Clearer guidance should be provided to teachers on how lessons should be 
recorded;

 Religious Education was most effective where Head teachers offered strong 
support; 

 Teachers needed more opportunities for continual professional development;
 Religious Education was outstanding in most special schools; 
 Children needed first-hand experience of all faiths where possible;
 Teachers to be encouraged to try different teaching methods in the classroom 

to ascertain what works well and what works less well; and
 Schools who provided very effective Religious Education could help to support 

schools who showed signs of difficulty.

Opening Reflections



7
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

11 NOVEMBER 2014

It was noted that there was an increasing reluctance for SACRE members to 
volunteer to provide "Opening Reflections" at the start of each meeting and it was 
suggested that prayers from different faiths could also be incorporated.  

There was a suggestion that the Council's Christian Prayers before the 
commencement of meetings should incorporate prayers from different faiths.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

15    OFSTED FRAMEWORK

This item was covered and discussed in Item No 14 – Summary of Monitoring Visits 
to Lincolnshire Schools.

16    NEWSLETTER FROM DIOCESE

SACRE received the Diocesan Education Update and the Crosslincs newsletters 
which were circulated to the meeting.

It was reported that the National Society (the education wing of the Church of 
England) had published a report entitled "Making a Difference" which was a review of 
Religious Education in Church of England schools.  The report stated that teaching of 
religious education in secondary schools was good or outstanding but that teaching 
of this subject in primary schools was poor.  It was noted, however, that all schools 
valued the subject very highly.

The Committee observed that one Church of England primary school in Lincolnshire 
had been rated as having teaching of a poor standard.  The Committee expressed 
their concern at this and questioned the inspection criteria.  It was felt that all 
teachers worked hard, often under much pressure, to instil good values, manners, 
morals and respect into the children they taught and it was the consensus of opinion 
that the majority of children would grow into being responsible caring adults.  The 
Committee was informed that it was the remit of the Diocese to ensure that teaching 
standards in all Lincolnshire Church of England schools were of a good standard.  It 
was felt that there was not a clear understanding of what "good" Religious Education 
teaching was and this would be an area which the Diocese needed to do further work 
on.

Gillian Georgiou, Diocese, provided a brief update on the recent review into Religious 
Studies at GCSE and A level examinations.

The Chairman thanked Gillian Georgiou at the Diocese for her continued support.

RESOLVED

That the newsletters be noted.



8
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
11 NOVEMBER 2014

17    PROPOSED DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

SACRE considered proposed dates of future meetings of:

Thursday 2 April 2015
Thursday 25 June 2015 and
Tuesday 24 November 2015

It was noted that the date of the 25 June 2015 would coincide with the date of the 
Lincolnshire Show and it was asked that this date be changed.  (Following this 
meeting, the date of Tuesday 23 June 2015 at 2 pm had been confirmed to SACRE 
members).

Opening Reflections would be delivered by Professor B Winston at the meeting on 
the 2 April 2015.

RESOLVED

That the dates of the 2 April 2015 and the 24 November 2015 be confirmed and 
the Clerk to SACRE rearrange the proposed meeting date of the 25 June 2015 
and circulate the revised meeting date to members of SACRE as soon as 
possible.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm


